

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2706

CURTIS WINDOM,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL P. REITER
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-North
Florida Bar No. 0320234

JEFFREY M. HAZEN
Assistant CCRC-N
Florida Bar No. 0153060

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
COUNSEL - NORTH
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
ISSUE I	1
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel- Guilt Phase	1
A. Dr. Kirkland's Trial Testimony	1
B. Neutralization of State's Motive Evidence	5
C. Trial Attorney's Decision Uninformed	11
D. Prejudice Analysis as to Mental Health Experts	15
E. Lay Witnesses	18
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel- Penalty Phase	19
A. Trial Counsel's Decision Unreasonable	19
B. Waiver of Mitigation Uninformed	24
C. Prejudice Analysis	27
D. Concession of the CCP Aggravator	31
ISSUE II	32
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991)	30
<u>Bonin v. Calderon,</u> 59 F.3d 815 (9 th Cir.1995)	12
<u>Bunney v. State,</u> 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>Deaton v. Dugger,</u> 635 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	4
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	12
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11 th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11 th Cir.1989)	7
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Middleton v State,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11 th Cir. 1988)	22
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So.2d 324 (2001)	11
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	30
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	15
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	22

Van Poyk v. State,
694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997) 12

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 22
